operations of Partsbin to our historical results of operations and do not reflect any adjustments for the effect of non-recurring items or operating
synergies that we may realize as a result of the acquisition. The unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not purport to
represent the actual results of operation that would have been achieved if the acquisition had taken place on January 1, 2005, and are not
necessarily indicative of the results of operations that may be achieved in the future.

The unaudited pro forma adjustments made in preparing the pro forma combined statements of operations are based on the preliminary purchase
price allocations and on certain management judgments. These preliminary allocations are based on an analysis of the estimated fair values of
assets acquired and liabilities assumed, including identifiable tangible and intangible assets, deferred tax assets and liabilities, and estimates of
the useful lives of tangible and amortizable intangible assets.

Year Ended December 31, 2005
U.S. Auto

Parts Partsbin
Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)
Pro Forma
Combined

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Consolidated Statement of Income Data:
Net sales $ 59,698 $ 38,295 $ 175(h) $ 98,168
Cost of sales 34,829 29,398 135(h) 64,362

Gross profit 24,869 8,897 40 33,806
Operating expenses:
General and administrative 7,254 3,111 (40)(f)(g) 10,325
Marketing 5,802 5,172 (112)(a) 10,862
Fulfillment 4,357 50 � 4,407
Technology 868 563 � 1,431
Amortization of intangibles 17 � 8,159(b) 8,176

Total operating expenses 18,298 8,896 8,007 35,201

Income (loss) from operations 6,571 1 (7,967) (1,395)
Other income (expense):
Other income 191 � (112)(a) 79
Interest expense, net (106) (9) (1,816)(c)(g) (1,931)

Other income (expense), net 85 (9) (1,928) (1,852)
Income (loss) before income taxes 6,656 (8) (9,895) (3,247)
Income tax benefit (163) � (32)(e) (195)

Net income (loss) $ 6,819 $ (8) $ (9,863) $ (3,052)

Basic and diluted net income per share $ 0.31 $ (0.12)
Shares used in computation of basic and diluted net
income per share 22,000,000 3,305,529(d) 25,305,529

(see footnotes on next page)

Edgar Filing: KRAFT FOODS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 37

35

Edgar Filing: KRAFT FOODS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

(footnotes to prior page)

(1) The pro forma adjustments reflect (a) the elimination of commission income received from Partsbin for website licensing fees (which was
recorded as an expense in Partsbin�s statement of operations) prior to the business combination; (b) the assumed amortization related to the
acquired Partsbin intangibles as if the Partsbin acquisition occurred on January 1, 2005; (c) the assumed interest expense related to the notes

[…]

former stockholders of Partsbin, and the warrants issued to the lender); (d) the assumed number of shares that would have been issued to the
former Partsbin stockholders if the Partsbin acquisition occurred on January 1, 2005; (e) taxes as if both companies operated as a combined
S corporation subject to California franchise taxes as of January 1, 2005; (f) the conforming of Partsbin�s accounting policies related to the
depreciation and amortization of fixed assets as if we had amortized these assets using straight line amortization rather than according to
Partsbin�s double declining balance method and had estimated lives in accordance with our accounting policies; (g) the exclusion of the
operations of TPB Real Estate, LLC, which we did not acquire as part of the Partsbin acquisition and was insignificant to Partsbin; and (h)
the conforming of Partsbin�s accounting policy of revenue recognition to F.O.B. shipping point terms.

36

Edgar Filing: KRAFT FOODS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006
U.S. Auto

Parts Partsbin(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(2)
Pro Forma
Combined

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Consolidated Statement of Income Data:
Net sales $ 83,665 $ 23,859 $ 206(i) $ 107,730
Cost of sales 53,779 17,690 145(i) 71,614

Gross profit 29,886 6,169 61 36,116
Operating expenses:
General and administrative 7,081 1,594 19(e)(g)(h) 8,694
Marketing 10,313 3,419 (193)(a)(e) 13,539
Fulfillment 3,589 19 � 3,608
Technology 992 413 (100)(e) 1,305
Amortization of intangibles 3,037 � 3,137(b) 6,174

Total operating expenses 25,012 5,445 2,863 33,320

Income from operations 4,874 724 (2,802) 2,796
Other income (expense):
Other income (expense) 150 1 (23)(a) 128
Interest expense, net (950) (2) (705)(c) (1,657)

Other income (expense), net (800) (1) (728) (1,529)
Income before income taxes 4,074 723 (3,530) 1,267
Income tax provision (benefit) 539 � (649)(f) (110)

Net income (loss) $ 3,535 $ 723 $ (2,881) $ 1,377

Basic net income per share $ 0.16 $ 0.05
Diluted net income per share $ 0.12 $ 0.04
Shares used in computation of basic net
income per share 22,012,287 3,305,529(d) 25,317,816
Shares used in computation of diluted net
income per share 30,647,821 3,305,529(d) 33,953,350

(1) The Partsbin data reflects the period from January 1, 2006 through May 19, 2006, the effective date of the Partsbin acquisition.

(2) The pro forma adjustments reflect (a) the elimination of commission income received from Partsbin for website licensing fees
(which was recorded as an expense in Partsbin�s statement of operations) prior to the business combination; (b) the assumed
amortization related to the acquired Partsbin intangibles as if the Partsbin acquisition occurred on January 1, 2005; (c) the
assumed interest expense related to the notes payable obtained as part of the acquisition (includes interest related to the